

14-1771

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

—◆◆◆—
ETHICON ENDO-SURGERY, INC.,

Appellant,

—v.—

COVIDIEN LP,

Appellee.

—
APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE,
PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD IN NO. IPR2013-00209

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* PHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH AND
MANUFACTURERS OF AMERICA AND BIOTECHNOLOGY
INNOVATION ORGANIZATION IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT
ON PETITION FOR REHEARING *EN BANC***

GREGORY L. DISKANT
EUGENE M. GELERNTER
AMY N. VEGARI
PATTERSON BELKNAP WEBB
& TYLER LLP
1133 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036
(212) 336-2000

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae
Pharmaceutical Research and
Manufacturers of America,
and Biotechnology Innovation
Organization*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE ISSUE PRESENTED IS OF GREAT CONCERN TO <i>AMICI</i>	4
II. DELEGATION OF IPR INSTITUTION AUTHORITY TO THE ULTIMATE DECISION-MAKER— THE PTAB—CONTRAVENES THE AIA’S LETTER AND PURPOSE.....	5
III. DELEGATION TO THE PTAB RAISES SERIOUS DUE PROCESS ISSUES	6
IV. CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Hortonville Joint Sch. Dist. v. Hortonville Educ. Assoc.</i> , 426 U.S. 482 (1976).....	7
<i>Marshall v. Jerrico, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 238 (1980).....	6, 10
<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955).....	7
<i>Richardson v. Perales</i> , 402 U.S. 389 (1971).....	9
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	6
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927).....	7, 9
<i>Withrow v. Larkin</i> , 421 U.S. 35 (1975).....	<i>passim</i>

Statutes

35 U.S.C. § 3(b)(3)(B)	5
35 U.S.C. § 314(a)	2, 3, 5, 10
35 U.S.C. § 314(d)	8
35 U.S.C. § 318(a)	2, 5, 10

Other Authorities

37 C.F.R. § 42.4	2, 8
